18-1205-PR13 December 5, 2018

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of -
$2,098,925.89 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board's
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $2,425241.08 as listed in the attached December Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance

with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
" increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’'s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program..

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488

will be used for all Change Orders (December Change Order Log); Funding source for new
coniracts is so indicated on Appendix A . "

Funding Source: Cabital Funding



18-1205-PR13

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

. Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
mvestlgatlons and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-PO2), as amended from time to time,
~ shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement .

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budgei(s).

Approved for Consideration: o Approved:
. , J

Joseph-Moriarfy
General Counsel

L/



18-1205-PR13

papinocld Buipund [ewax3 6

SaARERIU| JoLISKT JaLo Joj poddng g
ABajens oljolod jeuonesnp3 Joj poddng 4
aoueydwo) vav 9

SpasN {eoiueyospy Aloud ‘G

sSuolIpuoy JoldiX3 pajelousisq v
SUOHE[OIA BPOD Bll4 ¢

aoueldwo) apod g

. Rejes )
“suoseay
68'926'860'C §
89CPEGE
‘POZYESE 192PESE
L ‘LGZYESE 'VETYESE 0]003ld ‘UOXIN
80TPESE 'PBSEESE ‘AYdIni ‘NanoT ‘exo07
siiedai [einjonis : ‘J6GEEGE POLYESE UOJONASUOD . ‘JAeH ‘Anies auoofed
pue uoBez|igels JULOSBUI I JO SISISUOD YoM Jo 9d00s Bl{ 610C 8LOZ/LE/0L 810T/vioL oe'org'sgy” ¢ oor 'T6LPESE '88L1PESE eueJalfyL ‘axung 'abpug ‘zisseby
aINjiuIng MBU UM UOISIBAUOD : . .
A 80edS si@NeN O 8| 80UBIOS JO SISISUOD H}I0M JO 8dods By L 610 810Z/0¢/8 810Z/ZLI0}  €56L0GEr  $ o0r 168GESE uayosed H4 aueld
g plalj 4N} maU € JO UOJJE|E)SUl 8L} JO SISISUOD 3JoM JO 9000S 8YL 6L0C BLOT/LEIS 8102/9/6 00000'S6L°} $ 29 21€625E Aig-iy Ypomsuieq
) J8M V H v -
103royud Ji1va
¥od . THUvaA NOILITdINOD alva qQAvmy QOHLIW
SNOSVIY NOILOV ‘WYI4dV IVOSId  a3LVdIOILNY QHYMY 1OVHINOD LOVYINOOD # LOVHLINOD

S$310N ANV 3d00S LO3roMd

. sioz
12qwaasg
v xjpuaddy

HOLOVMINGD 100H2S




‘siealie U pJeog au) o} peroda Buieq ale pue panosdde useq aney ssepio sbueyd Bumolo) ey}

2T'PL8'ZLS ‘lejoL Joslord

-adid Buysixa ui uolpuod pafibon pue Buuielp
00°858'6$ SUOHIPUOD P3IBA0ISIC -UoU 0} anp ulew Ao ay) o} Ino adid Jamas aoejdas 0} s|eliajew pue toqe| apiroid o} 10j0eIU0D 8L/21/60 . 81/90/60

Jeyealq 9}aI3u00 UM SoeUNS

22'956'2% ] SUOIIPUOD) PBIBACISI(] Bullsixa Japun PaIaAGISIP S0BJINS PIEY SAOWSS 0} S|eLajew pue Joge)| apiacd 0] JOPERU0D 8L/L0/0L  8L/L2/60
: 8€E01LGE . :
3P0 UOSEdY suondosaq Jepio abueys Bleq ddy  3jeg sbueyy

%S1'9  22'Z0L'12e8 TrieeLs [ 00'88Z'80Z$ Auedwog uooniisuog Aig-ly
- TdN-L242Z-8102 "1dN uewsied 8102
[ooyas Aiejuawalg uewsjeg UOJMaN

LY°6EP'9L$ er0) 10afoid

‘AIGUIBSSE JOOJ MBU B} [B)SUI 0} 18I0 Ul
WeEP'SLS SUOIJIPUOD) PAIBA0ISICH . SUOHIPUOY Bjessgns Bukiiapun pPa)eiona)op SjeIPawal 0} S|ELI3jEW pue Joge| 3piacid 0) J0j0RIU0D gLZLI0L  8L/S0/0L
G666.YE

3po7 uoseay . SUORANoSa( J8pi0) abUEy) A g addy  3jeq abuen)
%852 69°980'€19$ LY 6EV'GLS l 8v'Ly9°L6GS ' Auedwio uononisuo) AigHy

HU1S-10122-8L0Z ¥U.LS Hied uojeay 8.0z
jooyag Arejuswalg yied UOJRAY

o JEGWHN Od JOERUGS  JUnowy [E]3]e) .ﬂwEo JURG Y

1 , .

m Jjunowy ajpelo 0% 1dBHUOD abueyo aBueysn joBIUOD Jaqunp y98foud Jopuap |o0yog
_.} ’ |eloi  pas|asy : jejol J0 Jaquiny leuBii0 )

Q 907 3430HO0 IONVHO

< J7JO ] 9sed 8102/21/01 01 8102/v0/60 B E.tho.ﬁm HSDE®>O.~QE— _.wﬁQNQ
0 woJ) abues s3|242 jeaosdde 1apio abueyd asay] :

= 81/S1/01 ) s[ooYoS dqnJ 0sedy)

YAGNADAA / SATNTAON | | SdD



18-1205-PR13

‘sieaLe Ut pleog au) 0} papodal Bulag ale pue pasoidde uaag aasy sieplo abueyo Buimoio) 8y ).

18'v61'16€$ ‘je1ol 100foid

16'502'2$ soueldwo) apo) 'sonen paunbai-epod sy pue AYID [lelsul 0} SjeUSjeW PuE JOGE| 9PIACId 0} JOJOBNUOD' 8L/L1/60 8L/vre/80
61'8p2'LE$ agueydwon) apon ‘soued pajes paanbai-opod si Yim swosues slepdn o} sjeusjew pue toge| apinaid o} jopeguoy 81/50/60 81/90/80
$8'99¢v'v$ 108HYD1Y ~UOISSIWO "urejunoy BujuLp Mau Jo UOIEIO| PaSIAS] jiejsul 0} Slelsjew pue Jaqe| apinaid o} 10Joeu0D 81/60/60 81/12/80
A ARA Gu:cob« - UOISsSIUQ "S3YopMs Jyfi) o adoos Buissiw lfeisul o} siepsyew pue Jogef apiaoud o} 10joeHUOY 81/42/60 81/12/60
82°6£8% SUCIIPUC) PaJSAQISI(] "I0PLIOS BaJe Wosoisse(d uj |aued -mo_:om_m ajesun soe|ds. 0} sjensjew pue Joqey m_o,_>,oa 0} JojoenuoD 8L/1L1/60 81/20/60
. ‘suoljepusWLI0dal Jaimoenuews | DA Jad jonpoid poomAld paysiuy e
£Z°961°06% SUOIIPUOY) PAIBA0ISI(] 0} SI00}} gNS UIOOJSSE]O SWO0S }I0MaJ PUB aSIna1 0] sjeliajew pue joqe| apiaoid 0] Jojoenuo) 81/2.0/60  8L/¥2/80
v LYE'9l$ SUORIPUO) PalsnodsIq “JusA seb pue yiom Jonp agesadoul paisA0ISIp JI0Mal 0] sjeldjew pue jogej spiaoid o} J0joeIu0D aL/LL/60 81/20/80
69'8S1'18% _SUGIIPUOY) PAIBA0ISI ] “Jiom-AIUOSEW PBIBAOISIP [RUCPPE 10} SjelIsjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} Jojoenuo)) gL/LL/60 81/90/80
Juswdinba
90°15¢'€01$ SUOIJIPUOY) PBIBA0ISI(] [eoiueyoaw Buisixa Jo uclipuod Jood Jiedal o} sjelusjew pue Jogqe] apIAcd 0} J0}IBIJU0D 8L/11/60  81/90/90
i ‘apede} pue Jadered asnoy Isjiog je PaIdA0ISIp
26°116'28% SUOHIPUOY PAIBACISI 2u0}s pue AIUQSeW XO1IQ SAISUBJX8 BAOWSI 0] S|elsjew pue 1o0qej apiaold 0} J0joeIU0D 81/50/60  81/.0/80
. . ] ) ‘speay Bupjiom-uou aae|dal
£y'8.8'c$ SUOHIPUOD) PAIBA0ISIC pue speay Japjuuids uoissarddns aliy Bulsixa 38} 0} sjellajew pue 1oqe| apiacid 0} J0JOEIUOD) gL/LL/60 © 8L/12/80
00'2G2'€L$- SUORIPUOD pPalanoasig ) “pasinbai jou yiom |ajulf Aiuosew 104 Jipaid apinoid 0} 10joBHUCD 81/61/60 8L/eL/60
uswdinbs Buysixs jo uogenjea
05'625'2% SUORIPUCY) PaIan0IsI(] Buunp uey jsneyxa g-43 Bunpom-uou Huysixe aoe|dal 0} sjellalew pue Joqe| spinoid 0} J0OBAHUCD g81L/50/60  81/82/80
Z6°LpL'ers SUOHIPUOY Pai3A09SIq *sBuy|1e2 J0p109 e Juied Buijsad 1991103 0] sjensjew pue Joge| apinoid 0} Jojoesuo) 81//2/60 81/12/60
: : ‘saysiuy Jayjo pue
98'v99'2¢ 1sanbay jooyssg SBWEL MOPUIM MU Yojew o} Joop Bunsixa Buijuied Joy sjeisajew pue joqe| apiaoid o] Jojoesjuo) gL/LL/60  81/20/60
G2 108 LLS 18anbay jooyog " *s}99nk} Wood Jajio} Buluonoun-uou 8oe(dal 0} sjelsjew pue Joge| apinoid 0] J0J0BHUOD 81/50/01 81/12/60
29€TLSE / EP6L8YE .
3p07) uoseay ) SUGHAIIDSS0 Jopi0) abueq) 3feq ddy 8jeq] abuey)
%08'S  GL'LI9'6Lp'98 Gl'LL8'v9vS 6l 00'000'GL0°8$ _ Auedwo? uononysuad Aig-iy
40U-12€22-8102 d40Y I3ydnog 8102
. Awapeay jayanog
JaquuUnN Od Pesuod unowy §19pI0Q ] SIap10 junowy
. Wnowy 8|oeI0 30 % 3denuo) aBueyo abueys joesnuo) . JaquinN 3oefoud J0pUBA j00yosg
) jejol  posiaey ) lejol . 10 JoquinN leujbO )
90717 d3dd0 39ONVHO
17 JO 7 9a¥seq i 8102/21/04 03 81L02/v0/60 Emhwo‘ﬁ& HC®E®>O.~QE~ _mﬁn—wo

wouy abues sa]afo jeaordde Japio afueys asay)

81/51/01 S[00YOS dIqng 03edy)

VAGNADAA / ATNIAON A | Sd)



‘sieelie U pieog ey) o3 pauodal Bujeq ale pue panaidde usaq eaey siepio abueyd Bumo(io) sy |

00°'£8.'28 ‘18101 190l0id

*SPEay MOPUIM EJ0D B3} JOO) | JO |EAOWS) Uodn weaq

00€82'2¢ SuoHIPUOD palaAadsid |eipueds 8}810UcD Je PBISACISIP HIOM {euoilippe stedal o) sjeuatew pue Joge| apiroid o} J0joeIUCD gL/EL/60 . §L/0L/60
0.£215¢€ /1 609905€ .
: 3pooH uosesy - SUORANDSa(] 18pi0) abuels Fegddy  Jjeq abueyy

%9v'0 00'€96°Z6E'ELS  00'602'09% A 00'¥52'ZEC'ELS *00) UORIMISUOD BiOS 861089 ay L
UOW-1§222-8L0Z UOIN U0 8LOZ -
J00yoS uolID NIMaQ
16°690°L9$ ‘1ejoL 12afoid

. ‘Jooyos

woJ) abues sa1249 feaosdde 1apio abueys asayl

9€'909°01$ Jsanbay |ooyog ayl Aq pajsanbal se pos jeuonippe 1o Seale [{ejsu] o} sjeuajeu pue Joge) apiaoid 03 Jojoenuos) 81/22/60 81/91/60
. "Jooyas ayj Aq pajsanbai se Buiping uieiy 0961 J0 aduesua
8v'689'91$ Isenbay jooyds ULON Je alempiey pue ‘sawel) ‘SI00p 3jgnop mau |[ejsui 0} Sjelajeul pue joqe} apinold o} 10joesuo) 81/92/60 8L/61/60
o ‘YLIIS/IO0P POOM HUIISIXS Y)IM 31eUipIooD 0} pue wajsAs Bunsixs yojew o) pakay ‘sjos
bS'LL6'LS . PR IBUMD y50; uoiauNy WOOISSEID YiiM ‘S1aA3] YAY [E10) 6 [[E)SUI 0) S|ELSeW DUE Joge| apiaald 0} 10]0BAU0D 8L/L2/60  8L/VLI60
. "yosp-suap m& 10 Juawaoeidal 0y 01 adods Buibuiiq ‘yoap-susp b/ UM padejdal
29298'si$ , SUORIPUGY) PaIBA0ISI(] pue PaAoLLB) 8q 0} OBp JOOI JO %G/ [EUCHIPPE 3U) PPE O} S|eldlew pue Jogel spinoid o} J0joeNu0) 81/92/60  81/81/60
69€CLGE / 68EG8YE .
3p07) Loseay ) SUondiinsaq 18p10 ebuey) g ddy  3jeq apueys
%LL'L GYE6L'8LLYS 19126'1G% G 98°G98'999'v$ . Ju] ‘uondNIIsU] UEIBIBA PIO
HOW-19922-810C YO I19sseD 8L0Z
. Jooyag |lasse 4 abioag)
o TBGUWNNOd JOBRUODH  JUAOUY CIE])Te) ] SI1epI0 Junouly
1 ) .
W junowy 8joRIO 40 % 12enu0d abueys abueyn joenuo) ~a8quinN 398f0id JOpUap jooyog
h {eJoL  PasjAay : {e30) 40 JaquinN [ewiBLO
Q 9071 J3AH0 FONVHO
M 17 )0 ¢ do8d 810¢/cLi0l 03 8102/¥0/60 Emhmoq_m H£OE®>OHQE~ _mqu&U
i

8I/S1/01 S[00YdS dA[qng 03eANY)

AATNIDAA / ITTIWIAON | | | Sd)



‘sJealie u| pieog ey} o} papodel Buteq are pue pancidde ussq aney siapio abueys Bumoyjoy ety

89°80L°68L$ lejol jaefoid

00°265'GL% . SUOHIPUOD) PaIBA0ISI( ‘smopuim jaddn Je wuy [ejpw saejdal 0] sjeusjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 10]0RIUCD 8L/10/01 21/22/80
2T 16¥'6$ SUOHIPUOD PBIBAVISI( "SUWINIED mopum () Je youq Buley siedes o) sjeusiew pue 10ge| apiroid o} _Som::ou 81/52/60 81/L1160
20°626'5$ SUOIIPUOY PaLaA0ISI] : “Rauwiys Buipiing utew je juiodyon o} sjeuslew pue Joge| spirold 0} J0joBII0D gL/ZLIoL 81/60/0}

. . . ‘uonoslul Axoda ypm )
29°9/€'v1L8$ SUOIIPUCY) PIBA0ISI Jredal pue Buj|iea xauue Je $39.I0 8}210U0D pull 0} sfeuajew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 10joeNuUeD 21/12/60 8L/L1L/60
09'098'221$ : YOV uaIssiwg ‘Kiuosew paoejdsip je Buguiodon) [euonippe o} sjelsjew pue Joqe| apindid 0} JOJOBIU0D 8L/92/60  81/22/30

‘Juawaoeidar | Oy wiopad 0}
00'¥85'v$ JOV  Uoissiwg 13pJo Ul uohejieisulal pue [eAowal a2IASP |BILJ09}D 10} Sjels)ew pue Joge| apincid 0] Jojoeijuos 2L/v0/01 81/20/01
00'9sy LS HOV uoissiug “Jopliod Juswaseq je Buiyoled se)se|d [eucilippe Jof sfeuajew pue Joge| apiaoid o 10}0eHUOD 81162160 8L/21/60
12°961'9$ ) HOVY UoIssIug *sU0iEeDO] [Iis Mopuim e Sunuiodon) feuolippE 10 s|zUSleW pue 10qe| apiacid o} J0joRIu0D 81/92/60 8L/21/60
' ‘ureJp Joos pasodxa Jo ,§
00’ ibL'eS YOV UoIssIWO aoe|dsl pue [8A3] 001 M3U 0} SUleJp JOOI asiel O} sjelisjew pue Joge| apiacid o} Jojoeiuc) 8L/EL/60 8L/1L1/60
: coa_ucoo poofh ul pue pasing|d) sulelq ‘8}a4ouad ojul
6v°€02°2% SUOHIPUOY PaIBA0ISI] pappagLue siom >o£ asneosaq paje|duiod aq 0} 8fqe Jou 3IOM Ulelp 10} JIPaId dpiaoid 0} JojoeIU0T gL/L0/0b  8L/LL/6O
00'v¥2'LS ' SUORIPUOYD PBIBA0DSI(] "243 pue |43 10} Ao sjeuajew spinoid o} Jojeiuo)d 81/80/01 81/50/01
0LL¥LGE / 1E0C8YE ' i . .
3p07) uoseay ) SUoNANDSag] JapiQ abuey) gleqddy  speq abueyn
%08V  89'10L'68¢'v$ 89'801°681$ L - 00°€65°002'v$ "ouf ‘uofjonyisuo) aue J9jh |

40¥4-1£822-810Z 40¥ 19do0) g1.02
Awapeay abenbue jenq 19d00) 181ad
16'v€8'c$ (€301 109{01d

96°0G9°1$ . 1senbsy |Jooyog Jo] Bupjsed a1jus jo Buidiys [eucnippe 104 sjeusjew pue Joge| 8pinosd o0} 10j9enu0) 81/90/60  81/22/80
. . , : : ‘pasejdai Bulaq syoojq Buness .
G6'CH5S Jsanbay jooysg 9}215u02 asenbs ayj 0} 10j0d [eiBajUI jlelSUl 0] S|eldjew pue Joge| apiroid 0} JoJoLIU0D 21/60/0L  81/60/0L
Oo.omm» 1$ uwwzamw_ [ [efeVreloy ’ .muwoa _mom 130008 gXZ OMm] j|e)sul 0] sjelsajewd pue dogej mv_>o._n 0} 1010e/JU0D 81/60/60 81/62/80
GL629%¢€

8po7) Uosedy SUONANESa0 18pio) abusy) Sjeg ady  Bjeq apue|y
%8Y'e GOVLE'A6LLS G8PLEOPS L 000008511 $ ] $9]eI00SsY ¢ 3|qelay
. . dON-10822-2L0¢ 4ON 000 LL0T
|00yYag A1ejuauialg YOO M uyopr

o JeUUNN Od 3oBHHUOD unowy SIapi0 Si1api0 junowy

- ) .

W junowy Bk ) j0% 10eNU0D abueyo abueyp yenuoD ~ 1squiny 193foud Jopusp jooyos
_.y {0l  pasiAdy ’ fejoL JO JaquinN letiBlIO

S 907 H3AAHO IONVHO

ol_o 1230 $ dsed 8102/ZLI0L O} 8LOZ/Y0/60 wesdold yudwaroidwy jende)
-

wol abues s3j94o jeaoadde sapio abueys asoyl

81/S1/01 s[ooyag d1qng 03edNy)

HIIWHOHA / HAIIWHAAON . | . S mr\v



‘SieaLe Ul pieog syj o} pariodas Buleq ale pue panoidde usaq aaey sieplo sbiueyo Buimaiios 8y .r

81°,98'51$ :1ejoL j0afoig

. . ‘Jlem Buluiejes Jusoelpe ypm ansst

19°€SLLS SUOIPLOD) PBIBADDSIQ) Buipest anjosal 0} gind Jo 47 .ov Ajeyewixoidde ppe o} sjeusjew pue 10qej spiacid 0} J0JIRIU0D g1/60/0L  81/60/0L .
: : i s993} Bui)sixe ypim 12iJuod
8v 0€6'€$ YOV uoissiwg PIOAE 0] UGHE30| SJEUIS}E O} Y|EMSPIS M3U 8}800[al 0} S[eLSjew pue 10qe} apirocid 0} 10joesjU0D 81/60/01 8L/60/0L
_— : SUOYIPUOI |I0S 0}
L' LOY'6$ HOV - UoISSIWO- - anp sBuijooy juswdinba punoiBAeld abiejus pue uadaap 0} sjeusiews pue Jogej spirold 0} 10j9B4U0D gL/0L/0% 81/12/10
10jAed Jeydse jo apis ypou je dwnys 91} jo9j0id 0} qnod ppe os|e pue
G910V 1S SUOLIPUCY PaISA0ISIC] yUeq JoNp UBBSIOoNN 0} enp JORNG pue qnd JN0J-34 0} SjelISjEW PUR Joqe| spiroid 0} J0jeIuc) g1/60/01L  81/60/0L
6601L9%¢ '

3p0o7) ucseay] : Suondnosad Japiy) sbUeqD) S| ady  djeq epbueyn
%ET L 81°298'v0€°LS 81°,98'GL$ 4 00°000'682°L$ Auedwo) uononysuod Aig-lv

dON-1682Z-LL0Z dON N ‘siaeq LL0Z

Xauuy g J00YIg siaeQ S UeyleN

81°v26'51$ :1e30) 30alold

. : “yiom Buyoos ajejdwos o} ajensgns
09°6£6'7$ SUONIPUOY PaISA0ISI] ajenbape ue 1o} siedal 08P 004 J0 4S 091 [|BISUI O} SjeLdleW pue Joge] apiroid o} 10}IBIL0D g1/92/60  81/62/60

*SUONEPUSWIWIODa] S Jainjoenuew 1ad sjesisqns/iooy Bunsixa 0} JuaswAepspun poomAid

PLYEL'ZS ) SUOIPUGD) PBIBADSI] jo Buiuajse; ‘10j0BIUCD {EJUSWUOIIAUD BIA ||eJSUl 0) Sjeusjew pue Joge| apinoid 0} 10j0BHUOD 81/12/60 81/22/80

-aul] ofipy joos adojs daa)s
P07 162'8% SUOHIPUOY P3IBA0ISI] ay) e Buioo|g poom pajeer) gxg 40 saull (z) I1eIsul 0} S|eLSjEW puE J0ge] Spiacad 0} J0JOBIU0D 21/62/60 81/L1/60
Y9EZ16E / 16818YE .
3po) Uoseay [ a8jeq ddy 3Je(] obuey’)
%E6'G  L0°Ebe'190CS 200evE°LLLS Ll 00°000'069°2$ ’ Auedwog uononnsuo) Aig-ily
40¥-1¥822-8L0Z JOY piojbue] 8102
Awapeay Aunwwo) piojbue "y euuy

IBHWNN Od JPenaey  junouiy SI9pI0 BES N JUROUIY
unowy sjoel J0 % 3oeuUOD wm—._mco afueys joRNUOD . Jsquinp 3oe(old Jopusp jooyossg
’ {10l  pasiaay fejol 10 JaquinN reuiblIQ )

18-1205-PR13

) 9071 ¥3ddH0 IONVHO
[T 3o g ased 5 BLozizLiol oh_%sgoam ) weidold Jusworoidury rende)
wﬂ\mﬂ\cﬂ wolj abuels sajIAJ [erosade 1aplo abueyd asay ] m—QOA—QW U:Q:& @w—me:U

JAGNTDAA / SATNTAON . | SdD



18-1205-PR13

‘s1ealie Ul pieog 8y} o} parodas Buiag ae pue panoldde ussqy sney siepio sbueyo Bumoljos ay .r

697691 0¥$- :1ejoy 19aloud

69'128'6€$-

0e¥2e'L$

0£'2.5'G$-
G8098Y¢

£0'50£'51$ rjejo ) 309foud

pajoBlQd JBUMQO "adoos dwnd a1y Jo uons|ap 1o} Jopio abueyd Jpaio apircid o} 10j0BHUOD 81/S0/01L  81/22/60

aoueldwon apon "ap02 YAy 10} Jyblay jauigen yuis e Bunsnipe 10} sjeusjew pue 1oge| apincid o} J0]0BRU0D 8L/L0/0F  81/.2/60

SUOIJIPUOD) PBIBA0DSIC ‘pajielsul Jo paunbas Jou MOPUIM JUBWASE] BUC 10} Japio sbueyo Jpald apinoid 0} Jojoenue)y 81/20/0)  81/12/60
3po7) uGsesy . SUORANDSa( JepI0) abuBy)) S5l ady  9jeq) opbuey

%64'0° 99 LiV'vPY'ES ye8es Lz -8 00000°2L¥'€$ 0088y 3 UBSISIN 'N'S ‘Uaydsed "H'd4 '

40u-1L1L2€Z-81L0Z 40y PIdld 8102
{o0Yyog plai4 auabng

00'8¥8$
syziZ'el$

SGvpLS
$8098¥¢€

25°LP0°8$ ‘€10 10alold

-Buidis [[EqIOYSEq PUB YOB) 10§ S|ELajeW pue Jogej spiacid 0} JOJOBAU0D

{QV Uoissiwg gL/L0/01 81/22/60

pajoan( 1BumQ "Wo0IsSE|d Joopyno ; uapieh Ajunwiwod je sbuljueld Joj sjeuajew pue 10qe] apinod 0} J0J0BIHUCD 81/80/01 g1L/£0/01

UOVY uoissilQo *Suoieoo] G je sajeil Jey J0f sajelf pawop NSNS 0) sjeusjew pue Joge] spinoid o] 10joeljuo) 81/10/01 81/12/60
3P0 UoSEdy : suopdiiosaq JepiO ebueyd 3eq ady ENTNELNE e}

%SE' L £0's0eE'syLLS £0'50€°51$ € 00°000°cELL$ 20sSY g USS|SIN 'N'S ‘Usydsed ‘H'd

dON-LLZEZ-210Z dON Plald 2102

00'081°c$

25°298'v$
Pyorore

00°982°1$ :lej0, 108foid

fooyasg pjai4 auafing
1senbay |00yos 10| Bupyed aius sdujs pue Je0o[eas 0} S|eusleul PUB 10ge] YSiuing 0} JOJOBAU0D 8L/G0/60  81/.2/80
1senbay jooyas ‘sajod 1yby uo sepedasal (D49 Jooidiayjeam om] Jlejsul 0} S[eld)ew pue 10ge Ysiuiny 0} J0j0eIU0D gL/20/60  81/22/30
3p07) UosSeay SUoRdIDsaq Japio) abueyn degaddy  3jeq abueqn

%611 LLZye'06Z LS Lrevl'GLs € 00'008°'622'L$ S8jel00SSY 9 Sjgeljay

dON-1L02€2-210Z JON poomuiad /Loe
|o0Y2§ poomuialg

‘€€ 90vdSG JOPINOIY BAOYE YIOP JOO} 8}2IIU0D

00°682'1% SUOHIPUOD) PaIanoosi(] Buisixa J0 aseq je ysiuy Jajse|d Bulsixs 90wl 0} S|ews)eWw pue J0ge} apinoid 0) J0JoeUCD 81/80/01 81/20/01 .
19926¥¢ .
3p07UoSETY Stondiosaq Japio) abuey?d deqgddy  3jeq abuely
%610 00'692'/89% 00°'G8Z'L$ b 00°000°989% JU] 'siCjoRAUOT SN YN
: A0H-L10€2-21L0Z TDH 3edqa LLoT
: looyas axeig g uyor
TBGURN Od TSBRUGH  JUnoury SIapIo S16pI0 FURG Y
junowy 81080 J0 9% joENUOD abueyn abueyo joenUOD Jequinp 308foid iopuap |Jooyog
) {ejo) ‘pasimey . €301 40 JoquinN JeuiBuo

1230 9933¢d
81/S1/01

D071 43AH0 IONVHI

8102/Z1/01 01 8102/70/60
wios) abues s394 jeaosdde 1apio abueyd aseyl

wesgord yuowaroiduwy [ende)
s[ooyog djqng o3edy)

SdD

HHINADAA / SHIINTAON



‘siealle Ul pleog ay) o) paliods) Buiaq ale pue panaidde uaaq aaey ssep.o abueyo Bumalio) sy .r

00°0£8°6$ :jej0 yoeloid

*SWO0I JUBWIBSEY B}

00°0£8'G$ }senbay jooyss Ul seiianoe 34 10} sjuapnis ¢-) 10} sped os|yie [jejsut 0} sjelsjew pue joqe; apiaoid o} Jojoeljuo) 81/L0/0L  8L/92/60 .
902005¢ . ’
3p07) uoseoy - suondissaq Japi) obueys) d)eq ddy  S1( abuE(D
%0¥'0  00'8€8'PL6'LS 00°8€8'Le$ € 00°000'c88°L$ "0 UoBINIISUCD J9|Pali4
dSO-129€2-210Z dSO sniquny s L1LoT -
sniging s
00'266'61$ ‘lejol 303loid
iom
1np jo ) bs ggg Buipnjoul Bunuted Jo pasu Ul SWOCISSED |IN} om} pue Buiyojed ts)seld jo sease
00266'6L% SUORIPUOD PBIBA0ISIA  Y)IM SWOOI Joj jooyos Aq pessiw adoas Buhuied apiroid o} sjersjew pue jogef apiaosd 0] 10JIBIUCD SLV0/0L  81L/02/L0

L25082¢

3p07) UOSEdy SUoNANI5aq J8pI0 abuey)) 3jeq ady 31eq] obuey)
%LE9 00'p06'SEE’ LIS 00°955'G.9$ 9 00°8¥€'0LL0LS “0U] 'UOIINIISUOY aueT JajhL
MOW-LLESZ-2L0Z MO A1eD L10Z
jooyog lieg 3 ydasop
00°000°c$ :1ej01 30afoid 4

00°000'c$ 1senbay jooyag "90p WOy 0] Juddefpe adeds 8qoIplem JO JUSWSIRqE JO} S|ElajeW PUE Joge] apiroid 0} JOJIENUGD 81/S0/60  8L/82/80
69.605¢€ .
3po7) uoseay Suodnosaq 18pip ebuels Feqddy  ajeq abuey)

%9€'S  00°000°65$ 00°000'c$ b 00°000°95$ ’ uonesodioD Xe}jod

HMOI-L62€2-8L0C YOI uoysun gLoz
j00yog Alejuawa)y uojsun youapaid

TBGWNN Od JPERUOD  JUnolly §15pI0 BE]e) JUNOLIY

unowy 8|oRIO 40 % 1denuop abueyo aBueyo joesuod . Jaquinn j09foad opusp Jo0Yyos
[ejo),  pasiAay fejol 10 JaquinN leuiBuQ '

18-1205-PR13

9071 J3AHO IONVHI
1TJ0 L 9sed 5 28&«22 ou_%sgoam : weagosd Jwawaroiduwy jende)
wﬁ.\mﬂ\ﬁﬁ wolj abuel s3|IAI |eAosdde J8pI0 3bueyd asayl w—oo:Qw Q:Q:Aﬂ Owﬁgmﬂ—o

JAINIADAA / SATINIAON . | SdD



18-1205-PR13

"siealle Ul pieog auj o} paliodas Buleq ale pue pancidde uesy aney siepio abueyo Bumolios sy ._,

L2'L5L'863 :|ejol j9afoid

86181 YOV UoISSIIO "GEe0 WOJ J& La)ms [01)uad Buiyby ppe o) sleusjew pue Joge] apinaid o} 10J0ENUGD 81/L0/0L  81/82/60

6£919°1$ : SUORIPUOD) PaIanodsi(l "G eale J0ol Je plingal jodesed Auosew |(ejsul 0) sjeusjew pue Joge| apinoid o} JojoeIUc) 81L/80/01L°  8L/90/0}

vo'96v'v2S- . SUOIIPUOD PaIBACDSICY ‘sajoy doom apis Jodeled o} anp SsSaUNOIY} ucle[NSU Joy Jepio abueys Jpaid apinoid o} Jojoeiuos) 8L/S0/60 - 8L/L1/80
PEPSE' LS 1sanbay [ooyog - g hieys Je J9)se|d pabewep Buisixa Jiedsi 0) sjeusjew pue Joge| apiaoid o} heom:coo. 81/80/01 81/90/01
G0'0/9'G$ SUOHIPUOY PaIBA0ISI : *Burdid wuoys payoojq aoejdal 0) sjeusjew pue Joge| apinoid o} Jojoesuc) gL/cL/60  81/02/80
0v'892'L$ HOV co._mm_EO .mmo_>mv |ensiajoipne 4 ppe 0} sjeusjew pue Joqe| apiaoid oa.._o.omzcoo 81/20/0L 81/90/014. -
¥6LELLS SUOIPUOY PBIBA0TSIA “Juiof Wnxeo pue ulelp JOOI  JoOY [jeISul 0} S|eudlew pue Joge apiAcid o} JojoeNueT 8L/LO/OL  81/92/60

) 19)Ua3 U0 sayou| gy A1ans sioyoue xyisy Buipnjour ‘Joos Buipling
GG'265'86% SUOHIPUCY Pa18A0dSId urell Jo 4 0g2 ie Jodeled Jo aulAm JouB)UI PIINGaL O} SBLIJEW PUE J0qE| SPIACID 0} 100RIUOD 21/€0/0L  81/92/60
280989¢€

3P0, UoSEDy : . : SUOTAISa¢] 18P0 36UeqD) gsleqady  3jeq abueyn
%L0'E 88°162'999'C$ o8y 162°201$ L 00000'655°€$ 008SY @ USSJAIN 'N'S ‘Uayosed "H'd
. : . 40M-195¥2-8L02 4O SOOW 8L0Z
|ooyag sooy pleyuiag
£5°288'821$ ‘12101 199foid .

00'816'€%- : SUOL)IPUOY) PaIdA0JsI] “J9||149 Bulyeisula: pue Butaowal Jou 104 Japlo afiteyd }pald 9pIn0id 0} 10J0BAU0D 81L/L0/01 81/02/60
14'9659'€%- ) SUBIIPUOD PaIBACISI(] ) ‘palnbal jou uielp J0oJ 10} 19pI0 abueyD JIpald apiacid 0} J0}0eRUOD . gL/L0/0) 81/02/60
00°L6L'8% SUOHIPUOD PaJsA09siq "llem g Jooy pajesolalap e Aluosew [euolippe 1o s|euajew pue Jogej apincid 0] J0joeRUOD 81/92/60 81/02/60
00'¥SE LS HOV uolssiwg . ) J00Y e 30e(d Ul SPO0Y dAB3| 0} JapJo abueyd Npsso mv_>oa 0} JojoRIju0) 81/10/01 81/02/60
00'828'21L$ SUOIIPUO0D PaIBA0ISIA SIOPLIOD XBUUE Je Juted pappe 10} sjeualew pue Joqe) apiroid 0} J0joeUD 81/92/60 81/02/60
00°0S0'v$- SUOHIPUOY) Paisacosiq ‘Jesnw je Buidos Buyjiejsulal pue Buaowal jou 1o} Ipalo apircid o] JojoeILOD 81/92/60 81/02/60
00°062'9¢$ MOV uoissiwQ ‘Buipping wiew je suedal Jajseld axeuw o) sjeusjew pue Joqe| apinoid o} 10joelueD 81/92/60 8L/02/60
00°92¥'L$ ‘ HOV UaissiiQ ~raanpy By (1) jleisul pue saunixy Joos (Z) Ysilowap 0} Sjensjewr pue 1oqe| apinoid o} JOJOeIU0D 81/92/60 81/02/60
00'156'18- : pajoalIQ JaumQ "SUONEI0| jeINW je Jap.o abueyo JIpaId apinoid o} 10JoeUOD . 8L/10/01 81/02/60
00°2.5'68% dOV uoissiwQ 'SMOPUIM 8A0ge Yol padejdsip o} Aluoseuw jjejsul 0} sjensjew pue Joge| apiaaid o} J0joe[UOD 81/92/60 81/02/60
80L¥LGE / ££028VE .
3p07) Uosedy ) SuoNduosa( 18plQ ebueyn 3eq dady 3jeq] abueyr
%2EY €Svib0OLLES £6°298'921% 0l 00'285°186'¢$ ’ "OU| ‘UoHONIISUOY) BueT JBIAL
. : . 404-1€5¥2-8L02 40Y 301U 8102
{0042§ J0IUCH sawep
13quinN Od JOBNUOD  Junowy SIapa0 ] S18pI0 JUnouwy
junowy 8|oeIO j09% 3joenuUOD abueyp aBueysn joRUOCD . ~ JsquwnN jo8foud Jopuap jooyog

jejol  pesiasy : 0 Joquiny leuiBlo

907 ¥3AAYO IDONVYHO
12J0 8 Ou&& 5 m_‘oN\MN_‘B_‘ ohnwvou\eo\mm R Em.ﬂwo._m uﬁogo\wo.ae_ _thmU
S1/ST/01 wouy abues sajafo jeaosdde 1apio abBueys asayl SJO0YAS AMqNJ Ow&u_:U

YAGNADAA / FTTNTAON | | Sd)




18-1205-PR13

‘siealie U} pieog eu) o} pauodas Buleqg ase pue panaidde uaaq saey siep.o abueyo Buimoios ay L

8t'12¢'8¢ (|@jo} j0aloig

26°190'v$ © SUCIIPUOT PRIBAAISI "Woos JQN Ul UoiIsuu09 Buidid mau flejsul 0} sjeudjew pue Jogel apihoid o) Jojoeiu0)) aL/eL/60  81/20/60
96'60€'V$ SUOINPUOD PBISA0DSIA "UCIIPUOD SjelolaIep 0} aNp gOZ WOy Ul Jooy soejdal 0} s|eusjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0joeIueD gL/EL/60  81/20/60

LLIYLGE 1 62028VE

3po7) UoSeay , . . SUoHAIDSa( Japi0) abueq) Jeqddy  IBg obueyn
%600 8b'L2£'9¥0'6$ 8y’ 1.£°8$ < 00°000°3€0°6$ ‘00 UONINISUQY J8jpali4
40M-1£252-8102 40¥ J9Ames 8102
|ooyag JeAmeg Aaupig
00°116°6$ ‘|e10) j190foid .

2€°006'L$ suo

U0D PBIBA0ISICT “19jeay ._Q.m; 104 mau 1o} ped sjeou0s mau Builjesur sjeuajew pue toge| spiaoid 0} JOJORINUCH 8L/12/60  8L/6L/60°

‘1sfoid juswase|dal (100 sjesedas

89°058'9$ SUONIPUOY) palanodsig ay) poddns o} 2d02s [BJUBLIUOIAUS PappE 0} S|ELIBjEW pue Jogej apiacld 0} 10J0BHU0D SLICL/B0  8L/PL/S0
££G415¢
3po7) ucseay : : sUondnosaq J8pio abuey) glegady  Sjeq sbuey)
%96’y  00'12.'602$ 00°L16'68. Z 00°098'661$ "au] 09 sauopr g Aydinpy

dAN-18192-81L02 d3W sa166ny 8102
{ooysg Aiejuswalg sabbiny eyuey

00'620'6¥$ 12101 393f0ad

) "U0 3joeq PaUIN aq 0} IIAISS SeH Sy} PUEB ANUKUOD UED YoM Jey as Lioddns [98)s [einjonns
00'620'6$ SUORIPUOD PaIAA0ISI] sjenbapeul o} enp Bulioys Aleiodwia) j[ejsul 0} Sjeuajel pue Joge| apiaold 0} JOJBIUCY 81/60/60  81/22/80
99¢€215¢ / L6906VE :

Bp07) UOSESY . ; SUONdNISSaq 19pI0 6] ueq) gjeq day 3jeq Sbueyy

%260 006vL'96Y'ELS 00'620'67$ 1 ; 00022'L0v'SL$ 07 UOJINISUOY UBWLIBPUIE
MOW-1Z8YZ-810Z HOW Jaw|ed 810

) jooyag sswjed W uyor

¥2°280°2$ (12104 Jooloid

: : ‘8Jueljua Jse uo juswaned
00°09€%- wocm__arcoo 8po)d AeMBALIP 1 0D 8J219U0D WO} JUSLUSDIOHUIBI SA0WS) 0} SjelIBjeW puk Joqet spiAoid 0] J0jdeiua)) 21/9¢/60 g1/81/60

vZzrv'es pajosuIq JBUMQ Juswsned Jledal 0] panowas pieljoq Jo Juawasde|dal 1o} [eusiew pue Jogqe; 8pinoid 0} Jojoenuo) 81/12/60  8L/61/60
8EGGLGE

2P0 Uoskeay sUoRalIosa( J8pl anueyH ’ ajeq mm( aleqd mmcmco
%GE'L  $2°265'951$ $2'280°2$ 2 00°GLY'¥G1$ : uononisuoy akexong
LiS-L29vZ-810Z LIS Audiniy 8Loz
jooyas Aiejuawaly Aydiny g uyop

TBGUWNN Od JBEAUGH JURO WY SI8pi0 SI8pI0 JUNOUIY

_ junowy 3|oRI0 J0 % joRnUOD abueyn aBueyn joenU0) . Jaquny y08foid JOpUSA looyos
[2JOL  PasiAdY €301 40 JaquinN jeuibuo .

9071 JIAHUO IONVHO
| A LU LY ed 8L02/2L/0L 03 8L02/¥0/60 - : Emuwo.ﬁh uﬁDEONVO(_QEH —mtgwo
ST/ST/0T woyy abues s91949 jeaordde 1apio abueys asauL S[o0Yyas Jqng Owwum:U

YAANADAA / AATNAAON | | | SdD



‘sIeele Ul pizog eu) 0} pariods) Buieq ale pue parcidde Lsaq sney sieplo aBueyo Bumolio ey )

00'¥612$ :fe10l J0afoid

00¥61°2$ } pajoalIg JsumQO sieulelu00 abielols (€) 8)eo0jal 0} Sfeuajew pue Joge| apiroid 0} 10}2e1U0D 81/92/60  8L/61/60
L2989%¢ '

' 3p07 G05e5Y . SUOHAISS30 18pI0 bUByS ‘Segddy  SiEgabuByl
%810 00¥66'06L'L$ 00'v61°2$ l 00°008'88L°L$ 00 UolINNSU0Y Jejpau4
‘ dON-16092-2L0Z dON UOMON 102
89U8J189X3 4O |00YIS LUOLIOW
22 eve‘ees (1ejoy yoeloid

22eps'zes anss| flajes . 101kejd mau o} Juaselpe Jeydse pabewep soejdal 0) sjeLR}BW PUE J0GR| 8pIA0Id 0} JOJDRINGD 81/LZ/60  8LLIE0
6€9016¢ .
3P0 UGSESY ) suondiosaq Jepio sbueyy 3jeqg ddy  @jeq abuey’

%9e'S  2T69TChrs 22°eYs'22s L 00'9b.2'02¢3$ : Auedwog uonanisuo) Aig-iiy

T1dN-16252-8102 1dN Haqnyos gLoz
Jooyog Alejuawaly Haqnyog Jajad zueld

TBHWNN Od TOeRU0D  jJunowly SI8PI0 IE]e) TURO Uy

on

— . .

m unowy 8joel0 - 30 % 3oBHUOD abueyo abueyo eluod Jaquinp yosford Jopuap looYysg
o~ {ejoL  pasiasy . Jo.Jaquiny jeuy :

Q 9071 d3AHO IONVHO

< 1TJO 0l ased 8L0z/zL/0L 01 8L02/¥0/60 . wesdold Juswaaoiduy jeyden
) woyy abues saj249 jeroidde sapio abueya asayy g :

— 8SI/ST/01 _ S[00DS d[qNJ 03edIY))

AAINADAA / SATINTAON | | Sd)



18-1205-PR13

‘sJeaLE U PIEOG 84} O} PeLioday Buieq ale pue paraidde Usaq BABY s1apIo sBLELD BUMO0 BY |

85°265°Iv$ ‘1ejo) 1o9ford

86'668°0L$

92'8.L'C$

68°'162'cs

89°062't$

09'898'6$

88'€20°L$

60°6EP'cS

SUORIPUOY) PRIGA0ISI]

SUORIPUOY) PaIaA0ISI(]

SUOHIPUO?) PBJBACISI

SUOIIPUOY) PaISA0SI(]

SUORIPUOD) PaIBA0TSI]

SUOIIPUGT) Palanodsg

ysanbay Jooyos

GOETLSE / 68818YE

367 uoseay

TqUINN Od

junowy a|ovI0

1o 11 3sed
81/51/01

0%  12BAU0D aBueyg joenL0D ’ Jaqunp 198foag
1e10]  pasjAay : }0 JaquinN leuiBlIQO )

“ainxy 1B yoea Je Jausyls [sUueyD Jey jelaw Gl (G) apinold “(p) "SSIMX1 pue SISA0D
poddns o} Buyoolq pue Buiwels (euoippe apiaold pue Buiwely jpuueys jey Buysixe Ajipol ()

S13A03 [e1awW J88ys ‘Aleb abineb-g| ,61X,92 (G1) 8pInaig "(z) samixy Jubi j10s auy

s)jeoojal 0} pasinbai se ynpuos apinoid pue jsnipy (1) (0} sjeuajew pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0JOBHUOD

) Juan Jiun o} jaued woi sjuswainbal
[eauoale uim A|duiod 0} S10JoNpu0d Mau SpIAcId’ () JUSA Jiun o} |aued sy} ol HNPpUod
Bunsixe ay) Uiylim woj s101onpuoo Bugsixs anoway’(}) (0} sieusieus pue joge| apiroid o} D9

(41 Sp -1+ @ 2) 19n09 Juiof uoysuedxa jo apis Yyoea Je Busey-1aunos

SS 9pinaid (p) (47 6% -/+) Jan0d juiof ucisuedxa je Bupdolq jeucippe jo siake| G apinoid (€) (416
-/+) Buiysey sueiquawl pue sdoam Juaa 1190 ypm Bulysey-1ejunod pue Jajbas Aiuosew ss spinodd: (2)
) (47 6 ~/+) ouq J0 $8SIN09 £-Z 1983Y pue anoway (1) 0} s|etajews pue joqej apinoLd o} O

) : ‘uonenea wbiay ,z 1o} Junosoe

0} pasnbal se Buiiuys [puoppy () (s o -+ ) quel yoes je Bulwely preoq dAB jo uonejeisul pue

|eAoutss 8pInoid® (2) '20 pue po Buuado je (sjqe|ieAe jou si pazipoue Jes|d Ji s|gued WOV 10) wajshs
JU0LS10)S Yyojew o} Buiysey jis |ejaw yealq apinoid (1) o} sjelejew pue toqel apinoid 0} Jojoeiuo)

“(uogreoo| Jad

H 2 @ ey .16 ) Suoieoo] oM Je Sif} pue MO O} psleule) pieod fjem dAB jured pue spinoid'(g)
*Su0Nea0} ¢ 18 uonensul pibu 24 | e yum [ejaw YeaIq JO SIshe| OM] JO PI)JSISUCD

joued uoisualxe {ejaw yea.q pajeInsul apInoid'(g) AcL/OE) Pue ‘ge0/veD 'ar/vo sbuluado
usamjaq jaued ucisuaixe poomAld saoway'(}) (0} sjelsiew pue Joge| apinoid o} J0}0BHUOD

(47 02 -/+) uoide aja1u09 Jo 9bpa Buoje adeaspue| o .p¢ apelbay :(g)
‘uonje|felsul Bupnp saaiBap o6 palelol ‘sjoy puey Buysixs |jgjsulal pue sroway ()
"J{EMapIS B)313U00 PIDIOIA! JO 4S Q0E -/+ flelsu {g)
: . ‘Bupping
ay} woiy Aeme abeuiep samsod apiaoid 0) 8)210U00 Mojaq losgns Joedwod pue apeib-ay (2)
‘9)210U03 JO 4S 00E -/+ droway (1)
‘JUOLBI0}S/I00p By} Wol Aeme abeuielp anpisod apinold 0) sjelss)ew pue Joqe| apinosd 0} J0j0eU0D

(sioop 9a|gnop jo sjas z ‘sawey z) (L902MsS adeashig 0} 10j0D) Jlem MIND Je sewel
pue s1000 WH uted (g) Js 002 -/+ (L90LMS 3deasAD 8 0} 10[00) NIND JOUSIXT juled'(2)
1S 004 -/+ "Ilem NIND JOUBIXT YSEAA Jamod (1) 0} sjeuajew pue Joge) apincid o) J0joenuod

. SUoHduosaq J8pI0) abuBys)
%186 19628'G5h'28 19°618'v¢€1$ Ll 00'000°12€°Z$ ' Auedwo) uononisuo) Ag-ily
40¥-1£892-8102 J0Y Mied uning gLoe
jooyag jied upang

81/€1/60

81/12/60

8L/12/60

817201

811210}

a1/€1/60

81/,2/60

3jeq ddy

81/¥2/80

gL/LLI60

8L/11/60

81/1L1/0L

8L/11/0l

8L/11/60

81/12/60

31eq abuey)

JPEUOD  JUNOWY SI8pI0 $18pi0 FUROLIY

9071 43AH0 IONVHO

J0pUsA 1ooog

8L0Z/ZL/0L 0} 8102/0/60 - weidoi juswoAoxduwy [eynde)
s[ooyd§ djqng odedy)

woyy afiues sa|34d jeaosdde 1apio aiueyd asayr

YATNADAA / SATIWIAON

SdD



18-1205-PR13

‘s1B0.4E U pIEO U o} pariodas Buleq el pue perosdde useq srey siepio sBuUBYD BUmMO(io oL

12°v£8°1$ (12104 Joolosd

21vE8°L$
£6098v€

00°09£°591$ :1e30 ) 18fod

SUCIIIPUOY) PBIBACDSIC] -uojejnsul adid weajs [jelsu; 0} Selajew pue Joge| spinold o) JOJORIUCD 8L/20/60  §L/0£/30

3po7) uoseay
%820 - 11'128°199%

sUodNSsaq 18piQ abueys)
auj 00 sauopr %9 Aydiniy
UOFL9L62-8102 ¥l opadneg 8L0Z
Awspeay ansejoyag Aiejuswa|y opasneg elep

. Sigg ddy  8jeq abueg)
LL9¢8°1$ l 00°286'G99%

00°09€'591 $
yeeelse

0v"'802°1L$ 1ejo) Jaafoid

pajoaN( JBUMO

81/02/60

*SBaIR UOWIWOD PUE SWOOISSE(D pajeqe jje ied o} sjeyajew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 10joeIU0D) 81/10/01

3P0 UGsEaY
%6¥'6Y O0P'€9G°LLGS

SUBHAIDSSa 19pI0 sbueqd g ddy  3jeqg sbueyn

uonelodion xeyon
ANZ-1P162-8L02 AN3 o3]leD 8102

$3 Awopeoy 213SeI0YIS 93UNIS B WRIN 03]i[eD

ov'see’LLLe [4 00'5i2'9vES

0v'802'L$
86€906€

00°221°8¢$ :jej04 Joaloig

¥QV uolssiug ‘Sjuswibas aouse) feuoiippe juted 0} sfeusjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JojoenuoD 81/50/60 81/v2/80

3p07) U0sedy
%ZLYy LLZPS'02ss

SUONAINISSS[ 18pi0 sbuey) Jegady  Sjeq ebuey)
SI0]0BJU0D) VOV
TdN-18062-810C “1dN ulpjueid 8102

J8juan sy aul4 Aiejuawa)g ulpjuely

11°119'02$ L 00'L£6'66$

N "100})
00122'01% SUORIPUOY) PBIBA0ISI(] wniseuwAB ay) jo suoljoas pabewep Jsjem aoejdal 0} sjeusjew pue togej apiacid 0} 10joeu0D 81/50/60 e1/€2/.0
. : ‘Jleydse
00°0vZ'¥$ SUORIPUOY) PBIBA0ISI( ay} uo subisap pajious)s pue Hunecs [eas jeydse Joj s|elajeur pue Jjoqe| apiaoid 0} J0J3BHU0D 81/.0/60 81/22/80
00°12£°22$ SUCI}ipU0D PaLdA0ISI] , "SHUIS Pajoauuo9 pue adid yoe)s Bupsixa Ue anowal 0} S|elsjew pue Joge| apiaaid 0} J0J0.AUeD 81/20/60 81/82/80
*Ausdoid jooyas sy}
00°662'L$ pajsuQ] JoumQ 10 seouesjuo sjeb uesapad je sufiis spiay jejaw (lejsul o} sjeudlew pue Joge} apiacid 0} 10}9eIjUeD 81/90/60 gL/1£/80
91800¢¢e -
3P0 U6SESY ) SUGNANSSad 18pI0 abueyd gjeq ady 3] abueyn
%260 99'9¥1°L66'L$ 99'9pL'cL$ 9l 00°000°¥26'L$ "09 uoonAsue) RS 8bican sy
40¥-18062-2102 40 ulpjueiy LL0Z
. 19JUaD) SMy auty uipjuedy
TaqUnN Od PeNUey  junouy $18pI0 SI8pI0 JUROUY
Sjunowy s|oes0 0% 1denuod abueyod abueyp joeju0d saqunp jo3foid lopusp Jjooyog
|ej0)  pasiaay jejol 3O Jaquiny reu)BuO

[7J0 71 3seq
81/61/01

9017 H3aAHO0 IODONVYHO
8102/21/0L 0} 8L02/¥0/60
woly afuel safohd ,_s>9aan 1apJo abueyd asayy

wei3old wawdAosduy fende)
s[ooydg dqng 03edNY))

SdD

HIIINIDAA / FHIINTAON



‘sieaie U pJeog ey} o} paliodas Buieq ale pue panoidde uesq ansy siepio abueyo Bumoijos sy n

6£°820'9¢$ :ej0L 198f0ud

‘saokds ajqissaooe 104 sdojs |saym pue ‘ubils ‘Burduis Suippe -sauliapinb
Apnqissaooe Jad 9,z jo wnuwixew e o} Jeydse pasodoid ay) Huians|- juswasnedq

6£°8,0'9€$ SoUBWIONOD) VIV : VINH 40 Juswaoeldal pue [eacwas 10} Sjeuajew pue 10ge| apinoid 0} J0joeNLOD 8L/PO/OL - 8L/E0/0L
040809¢€ : .
3p07) UoSEdY Suondposeq JepiQ abueyy 3B ddy - djeq abuey)
%08°.E 6€ me_mm—w 6£'8.0'9¢$ 3 00°ep2'001$ ’ Auedwog uononisus) Aig-lly

TdN-1£00£-8L0Z N ieig 8102
lejuag pooyppyo Aped ueid

n ISqWAN Od JERUGH  junowly SISPI0 .m._mv._o JUROWY

m unowy ETRI:TTeY J09% 3joBRJUOD abBueyd abueyp 10B1U0D Jequiny 308foid 10pUBA Jooyos
E.J ) jejol  pesiasy . |ejoL j0 JaquinN lewiBO :

9 90717 33AH0 IONVHO

MM 17 JO €] ¥sed 8102/21/0L 0} 8102/¥0/60 - Emhmo.um aC®E®>O.~QE~ —Mw_m.mmv
i

wouy abues s3124 jeaocadde tapio abueyd ssay]

8I/ST/01 s[ooydg Afqn g 03edY)

YATNIDAA / AATNTAON . | Sd)



‘siBaiie U pleog U} o} payodas Buieg ale pue panoidde usag aaey siapio abueyo Buimolios oy L

00°v£5°36$ :1ej0] Joafoid

*SU0JBO0| PAAISS]O OM] Je palinbal pue (uiewsal o} Buljsixa) sweaq poddns

00229'c$ ] SUORHIpUO] paisn0dsiq Jamoj 6uijoos payojou sy} Jo siedal auy) o) sjelsjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 10j0e)UC) © 8L/L2/60 81/02/80
‘urewa: 0 a|1j Jualisal Buysixa Jo seale 0} UOIJISURI) YIOOWS pue 3jf ,.cm___mm: M3U JO uoljejjejsul
10} 8oeNs [and] apinoid o) Japio uf “paactual st Guiddoy Jooy Buluieluod sojsagse alaym eale ul

00'P£9'c2$ SUOIIPUOY) PaAIBA0ISIC . JuswAepapun Buanst-yleg ..u lle}sul 104 sjerisjews pue Joge) apinoid 0} 10j0eHueD gL/c0/0L  81/22/80
s . SUORED0] (Z1) Je '6EE '8 'LEE ‘GEE SWO0ISSE|D dA0qE

00'€sL'12s SUOHIPUOD PBIBA0OSI " ‘syoap Jood ‘spyos Jajse|d je yiom Jedal jeuoiippe 10} SjeUSjeW puUE Joqe; apiacid 0} J0joBIU0D SL/LO/OL  81/02/80
. *$1001140D)

00°159°213 . SUOHIPUOS) PBIBAVISIQ YINoS puk JSe3 9y} Je HIOM [EJUSWLONAUS |EUORIPPE 10} S|elB)EW pue Joge] apiacid 0} J0JoBIUG) ~ 8L/L2/60 81/02/90
) ' : . ‘sieday

00°105'82$ SUOIIPUOY paIdn0dsia uawyong a|diNA Je siedal {einjonyis j[eUORIPPE 10} S[elBjeW PUE J0ge| 8pIALd 0} J0joRIU0D 81/50/60 81/02/80

00°€26'c$ SUOHIPUOD PBIBA0TSICY _ sueday Aluoseyy [eUOlPPE 0} S|EUBIBW PUB 10QE| 8piA0Id 0} J0DRIU0D 8L/12/60  81/02/80

06.81%€ . .
8p07) UoSeay ] SUORdIISSa( 13pi0) abueys 3jegddy  sjeq abuey?)
%590 00'292'8ve'GLS 00'v£5'96$ 9 00°92.'6¥2'GLS ’ “0U 'UOONASUOT aueT ISAL
40Y-12197-8L0Z A0 N1ed 3pAH 810Z
, Awiapeay Jaaie) yied aphAH
T3qUINN Od JPRNUGD.  junouly e} ] SI18pI0 JUNoUNY
unowy ajoeaO 40 9%  39BAHUOD abueyn abueyn joelu0) . saquinp 308foid Jopuap lootos
{10 pasiaey ) [ejoL 40 Joquiny Jeuibo )
90T H3IAHO IONVHO
17 JO ¥1 3sed 8L02/ZLI0L 03 810Z/Y0/60 ’ Es.ﬂwo.ﬂ HE®E®>O.~QE~ _mtme

18-1205-PR13

woiy afiuel s91249 |eroidde japio afiueys asayy

81/51/01 S[ooydg dNqnd 03edNY)

YAGNADAA / STIINAAON . | Sd)



18-1205-PR13

‘sealle U) pieog au) o) petiodal Buieq aze pue pancidde useg aney sispo sbueyo Bumolo) By §

¥2°L¥2 €954 [1e10] 198fo1d

‘JeAowa) sy Buyil ‘Sease Sau0z-p pue yIel} ay) Ylesuaq a3’ ‘UOIJEABIXS WOl Seale

LELeg'8zes Pjo3NQ BUMO uado az1|yn 0} J0}0U07 "Bunybl Spods pjaly MaU 10} S|elIsjew PUE Joqe| apinoid 0} JODEIUGD 81/60/01 81/91/60
apelb Buisixa mojaq Buoo} Jo wooq je yjemapts algnd Buysixe ayy Buoje dasp 2t

G1'291°85% SUOHIPUOD PRIBAISI 2q pinoys Jey} Buioo; ejep qino Buiureles jlejsul o) s|elsiew pue Jogej apiacid 0} J0JIeU0D 8L/12/60  8L/L1/60
’ '3)910U02 M3aU pue qino Bululelas 8y} usemiaq
Jutof uoisuedxa Jaa} Oy BpIACld "Yjemapls aygnd auj Hulyojew sjulof joU0d apirold “ubisep
1ad g~y pajoedwiod sy jo soed ul (L0000 UBIiNg Pue 0°LO/L | le18p) qind Buiuiejal pajie)sul

25°€99'2$ anssj Ajajes pue yjemapis ajgnd 8y) ussmjaq 8}210U0D |{iSUI 0} S{elBjeW Pue joge) apinoid 0} J0j0BHU0D g1/62/60  8L/LL/60
. onbos 100 "j08f0id jo J8UJ02 JSEAYNOU U] Je Pajedo| aq 0}

00°9.8'v$ 1sanbay] jooyos PIE03109S 2INjny 104 BINJINLSEIJUL [€011I]S |BUOIIPPE 0} SjelIsjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0] Jojdesjua) 8L/L0/01 8L/21160
*J3UielI0D 3yj

8y 291L'v11$ 1senbay jooyog Jo} ped e}a10u00 B pue ‘Buious) Yim siayses|q ||ejsul 0} sjeuajew pue loqej spiaold o} 10}0BIU0D 81/10/0L - 81/21/60
“wajsAs jamas poomuay| pesodoid sy} 0} 10BULOI 0} MO| 00} aE SUBAUI }I0M-21 SE ||M S ‘WB}SAS
i PIO 94} 0} PAJISUUAI YIIYM |00YIS J|PPIN SBJUED WO} BUILIOD PAISA0ISIP SUleIp

2L vh8'vSs SUOIIPUOT) PAIBAOISI(] 100]} pue sutesp joos Bulsixe asiAss pue 3Jom-al 0} S|elsS}EwW pue Joge} aplaoid 0} J10JIEIU0D) gL/LO/OL  8L/L1/BO

LGGL6YE ' .
Bp07) uoSeay suondiasaq 1epip abueyn) djedddy  ajeq abueyn
%66'92. +¢'1¥Z'059'2$ ¥Z'L¥2'€95$ 9 00°000°'280°2$ fuedwog uolonysuog Aig-iy
4¥N-19€91%-2102 4VN POOMUSY /10T
. Awapeay poomuay|
J8qUNN Od TPENUCH”  junowiy EXE] 1 Te) SI8PI0 JUnouy
unowy 8joeIO 109 3oBHUOD abueys abueyn 1oesu0D Jaquinp 308load JOpUap jooyss
) |el0L  pasiaey feyoL $0 JaquinN lewiBLO

1730 S1 ased
81/ST/01

9071 H3AHO IAODONVHO
810Z/ZL/0L 03 8102/10/60 .
woyy abuel s9|249 feaosdde 1opio abueyd asay |

JHINHOAA / JHHINIAON

wres3old Juswdaosduwy jende)

s[ooydg d[qng 03ed1y))

SdD



18-1205-PR13

‘Sieaue Ul pieog su) 0} pauodas Bueq ale pue panoidde Ueaq aaey siapio ebueyd Buimoljo ey F

96°256°9p$ :|ej01 109load

. '81/¥/6 UC He}S [00yds 0} Joud uopejdwod
. 10} }s8nbal §40 S1BPOWWI0IE 0} auiy Winjwald uo 8UOp 8 0} YO “VHGZ W00y Ja)I0T] wea|
00°'€21'2$ 188nbay jooyss u Buyieo preoq wnsdAB juiedss pue swud ‘doud o0} sjeusiew pue joqej apinoid o} 10JOBHUOD 81/10/01 gL/61/60

) ‘alqissod
se Ajasoo se Joo} WAB juadelpe sy} yojew o} JOol sy} Ysiuy pue uiels ‘afewep Jajem wolj
Bunginsal WA9 shog ay) u) Buyooly poompiey pabewep jo eale Jooj asenbs gzz usiuy pue uiels ‘diys
: ) s[eusiew pue joqe| apinoid os[e 0} J0jorIJU0Y "saYoUl 0} WAS) shog 8y} Jo JBulod jsesyinos ay)
Nm.owm.m; mco_w_ucooum_m>oum_o_mmmm:_sEoEm:ComEm:anooso:_mmc_mw_m%o_m_m__ﬁm.:ucm_onm___mmu_>oaoto~om=:oo mEN\mow:wzmo

*SUoHe0] 97 jie 1e spoddns bl seqn} |99)s 8y} jo uonounl sy} Je Buidioulal
29v99'c$ JOV UOISSIW0 2lige} ,9 Yim sueiquiaw Bulysey pinbif Jeos-z spinosd o} sjeuajew pue Joge| 0} Jojefue) glL/cL/i60  81/01/60

‘piL Wooy aben Bupeg ayy Buinies

dwnd dwns ay) asejday (¥) pue ‘pp| wooy abe) Buneg au) Buinies g4 Jun Bulpuey Jie uo

aul| uledp pue del)- 4 ay) aoejday (g) ‘291 wool abelo}s SSaUY SU} Ul INPUO3 Ul 30IAI9S [EILIS]S
mau apinoid pue duind ajesuapuod sy saejday () ‘z0z wiool 4w Buiaes jun Buiuonipuad

0L'LBS'LLS 1senbay jooyog : 1ie 3} Uo aul 8jesuIPU0I 8y} 8IN0JsY (1) -0} [eLslew pue Joge| 8pinoid 0} Jojeua) 8L/12/60  8L/0L/BO0
. ‘swAe) $,9) pue skog 8y} ul saoeuns Buiiss pue jlem paoe|das o} saxoq suopsunf
12'888'6% SUORIPUOD) PBIBAVISIA puUE }INpUoD Bulsixa YoeNEes. pue |[ejsulad ‘OACWII 0] S|elsjew pue Joge| apinoid o} J0joRIU0D 81/12/60  81/0L/60
9v2662¢

BP0y uosesy sSuondIasaq J9pI0 Sbuey?) . 3Eq d a7 3jeq abue()
%E9'6  01'20£'G6£'6% 01°20£'s29% € 00'000'025'9% : Auedweg uoyonysuo) Aig-ily

408-1159¥-2102 40 Wojqpwn LLoZ
jooyag ybiy Awapedy aouajag pue Ylew wojqpur

TBqUINN Od JPERUGY  JUNowy 3E)He) $10pI0 JUnouy

junowy 8|oeI0 10% 3j9elUOD abueyd abBueyo joenuoy Jaquiny 393foad JOPUSA 10042g
) ) {ejo) - pasiAdy ’ |BjoL J0 JaquinN |eu)BLO '

N 90T ¥AAHO FJONVHO
1T )0 9] 9oed . 6 mpoNMNr\or omamrou\voam - ) Emuwo.m& HCOE®>O.~QE_ _mﬁmmmu
S1/ST/01 wouy abues 91949 jercadde 1opio abueys asayl SJ0OYIS IN[qn 0FEIND)

ATINTDAA / SATNTAON A | SdD



18-1205-PR13

‘sigale Ui pieog ey o} parodes Bupq ale pue pasoidde usad aney siepio abueya Buimalios 8y L

65°860'V1$ ‘1e10) J09foid

Wy Buian pue suawn| angxy Jubiy @37 mau yojew o Wil “(JUSWILOIAUS JaMm IO}

ajqeyns) uoieoo| Bunsixa yoes Je Iy ainixiy Jybif Jyonas g3 mau apinoid ‘suoiiedo] aanixy Wbiumop
Bunsixa (g}) usapiy) Je yiom jo adoas wiy Buipes mau pue Buidwel-a1 payoads Jo nalj uy g
*UONEo0| YORa JB (JUBWLOIIAUS Jam 10} 3|qeunS)(ANGS) ainixy 1yb1| @37 mau spiaoid ‘00| wnuoeleN
10 pus ypou e (g Jo ejol) sainpxy UK apiey fejaw AA00L paioads Buipiaoid jo nal up )

66°0vY'L$ isenbay jooyos 10} s|eligjew pue Joge;.apiaoid o} 10joUOD 81/62/60  81/.1/60
*SUOI}aUL0D
Mau [je ayew o) A1essadau suolisuel) pue sbuly ‘sjesyo ‘Buidid jeuoiuppe Aue apinold
*191GaNg Yoea ypm Joauuod o) Buigni ,8/¢ pusixa pue dojs Ajddns mau apinoid "pajoauuoasip
2I9YM 3Ul| UtRIP B)SEM 0} PUSJX3 PUE UIBIP Ulejuno) yoes o) del} b, | Mau |jejsul &
‘Inods 0} 44V .Zp Pue ,9¢ J0 SIBIBY YOV 9pInold “19jqang pue uogoniisuod Ainp Areay
leAs] ~1q ‘asempiey Bununow e ‘|aued Bupunow yoeq YIm 8391dwod awaed o} iun 19SS SSa|utels
gLg 0 uononisuoo abneb-y| yum DLLZINMHIT 19POIN AedT ‘ufejuno) BuijuLp mau |lelsup "¢
. *SUOIEPUSWILIOIA] UBJILIM
s Jainjoejnueyy UIm adUBpIOOE Ul UIEJUNO) JUNCW 0} SIOYJUE Mau jelsul ‘[lem Bunsixe Iy 2
‘saoaldjie} sulelp aysem pue Buigny ‘sdojs Ajddns
. . pejeoosse pue ajeid Bujunow ‘urejuncy BupjuUp BulISIXe SAOWIL pue JoBUU0ISI *|

gl 102'es ooueidwo aped . 10} s|enajew pue togej spiaoid 0} JoRBIHUCD gL/Lo/0L - 8lLive/eo

P oSH LS 1senbay jooyog - samjoenuew a1 Buijies Aq panenuew se sdid [jejsul 0} Sjelsjew pue Joge} apiacid o} 10j0eIU0D) gL/ELI60  8L/01/60

08£916€ ‘
8po7) Uosesy SUORCGLIS3( J8pI0 dbueyd SEQady  9jEQ sbueld
%2Ly  65'860'0¥E$ 65°860'v1$ € 00°000'02€$ SUMUSA Ypwspuesg
JOY-1199Y-2102 40¥ wo|qpul 2102
. Jooyag ybBiH Awapeoy aoualag pue Yje wojqpul
TFqUInN Od JSERUGYH  junowy SIapio S18pI0 FUROUWY
Junowy ajoeIQ 0% joenuod sbueyn abueyn JoRIUO0D Jequinp 398foud Jopusp l00y2§
Jejol  pasiaoy [ejoL 0 Jagunn jeulblo :

12J0 L] dsed
81/51/01

9071 ¥3AHO FAONVHDI

8102/2L/0L 0} 810Z/¥0/60 - weioi yusworoidwy [ende)

wouy abues sa)9fo |eaosdde sapio afueys asoyl

HAIIWHDHA / HHIINTAON

s[ooydg dqng o3edNy)

SdD



18-1205-PR13

‘sJeaLle U pleog ey o) patiodal Bueq sie pue paroidde usaq aney sseplo abueyo Bumolio) oy .r

98'990°¢$ dOV ualssiwQ 18)e pasnbal se swely [ejawl UMOP YO0UY E j|ejsut 0) S|eusiew pue Joge] spiaoid 0} 101oeiju0D 81/1L160 81/01/60

‘uadQ-pjoH pue ‘YO ‘onewciny :uoljesado Jo
Sapow aa1y) ut 100p ay} Jo uonelado sy} josuod o} ‘sjpped ysnd ay) o} Jusoelpe Apoaip ‘Yyoums Aay

00'v2Z'L$ HOV uolssiwQ piepue;s sJamnjoejnuews pue Jojeisdo Joop dfjewoine 1o} sielsiews pue joqej epiaoid 0} JCJoBIU0D 8L/p0/0L  81/01/60
£9'625'2$ . HOV UOISSIWO "80UBUS JUOY B} JB SUOHIPUOD UOljBASe 0} anp ‘ease eze|d
. 1IB)SeS By} 0} ABM B} [|E Y[BMBPIS MBU BU} PUSXa 0} Sleuslew pue Joge| spiaoid 0} J0joBJUCD 8L/L0/0L  8L¥2I60
oot 'wool }alic | shog
0ceee LS Oy HolsSiHo ay ur (sfeunn Je) lem Bulsixa ysiowap o) sjeuajel pue loge| apircid 0} 10J0B1U0D 8L/gLie0  8L/01/60
ant *S9X0q JOJENUSIU0D
00°£60°L$ suoipuoy palendsia ay} u Buim Builsixa Sy} 104 JiBUS PasIABI B |{ejsul 0] Sjeliajew pue Joge; apinoid 0} JojoejU0D 81/G0/01  8L/10/0L
00°008'L$- SUOIIPUOD) PaISA0DSI] -s1900] Aresodusa) Buljjejsul Jou Joj Japio abueyd JIpaid apiaoid 0} Jojoeljto) SLIVO/OL  8LILO/OL

) -AiBuipioooe Juiedsyojed pue ‘Juswadeidal
10} pajjeo Jou aie pue Saysitly mau BulAiposl 3 |jim JY) Sijem uo pajeosol ale siouiw Bulsixe

88'6¥6$ suoljipuo) pasanoasiq ‘SWI001 J9jI0} S,UBLIOM PUR SUSLL B\} J& BAOWIA] 0} S|Elajew pue Joge| apiAcid 0} 10JIBIjU0Y gL/cL/I60  81/01L/60
. "Jaa)s Buisixa ayj 0} 0°ZS/E UC UMOYS Jaxoelq

19°692°L$ SUOWIPUCD) PASBA0ISI(Y Mau auj [jelsul 0) paanbal se 9)1) Afo auy} aAowa) 0] sjellajew pue Joge} apinosd o) JojoeRUCD - 8L/SL/60 81/0L/B0

$9°9.6$ UoD PaIBA0ISI "ealy ,$10josunog Ul smog|e adid Uo NIY SA0WSJ 0} S|elsjeul pue Joge| apIAo.d 0} J010BIICD gL/c1/60 81/01/60

09'6.8% SUOL}IpUOYD) PaIBA0ISI() ‘3JiNg ,S10|3SUNOY) By} B Sapeys [enuew ua) aoe|dal 0} sjeusjeut pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J010e1U0D 81/€1/60 81/01/60
. ‘qe|s
: 3]9J0U09 38U} O} UMOP [BLIBIEW [[& 3AcWaY 'siadas|s ay} usamiaq Ut 8}8iouoo yiep adA} Buiyool

05'21Z'6L8 SUORIPUOY) PaIBn09sI(] Japuid BUISIXS JO LIOS SWOS PAIAAGISIP SAOWAI 0} S|ELBJBW puk Joge| apiAcid 0} J0joRIIUGD g1/70/01 81/0L/60
] *90UBJJUS JUOI MBU Y} Japun

ov'e8L'SS SUOIIPUOY) PBIBA0ISIA au|| 1amas WOJS PaIAN0ISIP B edejdas pue SA0WSI 0} S{BLSjewW pue Jogef piaoid 0} J0j0BAU0D gLISL/60  8L/0L/60
*JO0jgNs mau e apiaold Ajpjenbape o} Japlo uj wool ay} Inoybnouy) ge|s sje1ouod Hugsixe sy}

99°G62°2v$ SUONIPUOYD) PaIaA0ISsIA 0] UMOP 81} J0O|} MO}8Q PAQ PN PBISACDSIP SA0WAI 0) S|elSjew pue Joge| aplAold 0} J0joeNu0D gL/12/60  8L/0L/60

19°906$ SUOIIPUOD PRIAA0ISIC “Buyao 151 WAD Ul salub (2) om} 9e|dal 0] SeLsiew pue 1oqe| apincid 0} Jopeiue) 8172160  8L/OL/60

95°G80'G$ palaalI(] JBUMQ *8)Ng $10jesuUN0Y) ay) je sioop Alelodwa) Buyjjelsu) 10} sjeusjew pue Joge| apInaid 0} J0JoeNu0D 8L/v0/0) 81/10/01

00°652'L$- . pajaal( JBumQ ‘Sd0 Aq papinoid mou ‘1ojelabliyal payloads auy 104 Japio abueyd JIpaid apiaoid o} Jojoesjuo) 8L/¥0/0L 81/10/01
: "Buipiing

¥S8LY LS YOV uolssiug By} Lo BINJONUIS JOOI PUB SSUIA BUJ JO [BAOWSI 10} S|ELIJEW puk Joge] aplaoid 0} Jojoejuo) 81/¥0/01 81/L0/01

YyZrose

9pa uosedyy ) SUoIGLIDSa( 18pi( sbueyD A 3ajed mm( aleq mm:mco
%8E'E  09'GhT'e6L'ES 09'189'€21$ 02 00'79€'699'c$ : U] ‘SI0RAUD SBIIN U
dIS-19024-8102 dIS UUDS 8107
10049g YBIH UL SEIoYOIN

TBGUWAN Od TORIUOD  JUNoUY EE]]e) SI0pI0 TURO Y

junowy ajovI0 0% joenUOD abueyo abueyn joeNU0D . Jaquinp josfoid Jopusp Jooyos
’ [eJ0L  pasiaey : je3oL 0 Joquiny JeuiBuo :

907 ¥3AAHO IONVHI
1730 81 9skd 5 mSN\MN:S om%ssgam : weidoid yuswasoidwy [eyden
S1/ST/01 utos) abuel sa|afo eaocsdde sapio abueyd aseyy S100YdS qNJ 03EINY))

JAGNIOAA / TITINTAON . | SdD



‘sJeaiie Ul pieog ey) 0} pepoda) Buleq sle pue pancidde ussg aney sepio ebueyo Bumoljo) ey ).

29°Zbe‘L$ :1ejo) 10aloid

00'896'2$ , SUORIPUOY PaIsA0IsIa _ ‘g# un Bulpuey Jie Joj uey 8y} iledal o} SjeuBlew pug Joge| spiaod 0} JOYRHU0D 8L/0L/0L  8L/OLD
N@.v\‘m_.vw SUOIHIPUOYD PRIBACISIT ‘g# Hun mc__tcmc Jig Jo} Jojow 3y} Junotual 0} sjeiisjew pue 1o0qe| mv_>oa 0} howumz_,_oo gL/aL/0L 81/91/¥0
zyizeve ) _ .
9po7 uoseay . ’ SUGHAIIDSSQ J18pI0 8bUBUd ajeq ady EERELES)
%b9'GC 29'v.16'GES 29'Z¥e’ LS 4 00'2£9'82% O 'SI0J0RIUCD JBYHIIN "M

dAN-LLOES-L102 dIIN JeuonesoA obeayd 2102
Awapedy Jaaien euonesop obeaiyn

08°188'¢21 $ ‘1ejoL 198loid

90°2€1°81$ - YOV uoissiwg “woos 18]10} S,UBLUOAA Ul §18)10} mc.u 10} SIBLIED MBU g [[eISul 0] S{ElI8)ew pue 10qe] apiacid 0} 10joBAU0D 81/50/01 81/01/60

*SI100p ,0,£ JO N3I| Ul S100P ,p,/ O UONEIEISUI 0} S|ELISJEW PUE J0GE] 3pIA0Id 0} JORIU0D _8LIELB0  8L/OL/E0

‘g1 1 Buuado Joop Je swelj [B}SW UMOP YO0UY

Buipuodsaiios pue ‘Zi# 19s alempley ‘L0g-/L I1e}8p Ul umous O adA) yojews o} 8yl J0op Uyim

100D POOM USNY YOIUL . H/E | AQ I1€},0-.L AQ 9PIM ,0-€ ‘Palelun e jfejsul Ajeuolippy’4ez1 Buuado
100p 10} SIBMPIEY PUE J00P POOM USN| PIRILIGNS U} UIM PAJBUIPIO0D PUE PaySiuY SIE S|jEM

£9°182°6$ dOV ualssiug

T56UWNN Od BERUGS junouly L) SI8pIO TURO Y
junowy ETRITTe) 0% jPeHUC)H abueyn abueyn 19RJUOD ~ Jaquiny 39afold Jopuap jooyosg
[e10L  posiAey _ [ejoL 30 JoquInN Jeu1BlO

9071 J3ddHO FIONVHO

8L0Z/ZLI0L O} 8LOZIV0/60 . wei3o1d yuswasordwy eyde)

1230 61 93ed 6 ! g 0
S1/ST/01 woJ) aBuei sa]aho jerosdde Japio.abueyd asayL SJ00YIS JN[qng 03N

18-1205-PR13

AAANIDAA / SAIIWIAON , | Sd)



18-1205-PR13

‘siealle Ut pieog el 0} pauoda: Bulaq a.e pue pancidde ussq aaey siaplo abiueyo Bumoljos ayL

00°820°22L$ lejo4 199foid

00'199'82$
002eL'p$

00°'L2€°22$
00°062'ce$

00v20'8.$
12909%E

¥5°882°SH$ (1ejol 10efosd

SUO{pUO) PaIanodsiq b g £ NHY 10} pasnbas yiom Juswubijesas op 0} sjeuslew pue 1oge| spiroid 0} J0joRIJUCD 81/22/60 m:_,w\mo‘
jsenbay jooyos *AOUSJSISUOD O} SI9GUINU WO0J PBUBISSE 3SIARI 0} SjELISIEW PUE J0GE| SPIACId 0} JOJOBIU0D 81/EL/60  8L/0L/E0
_ , "apoy
SUoIPUOY pasanodsiq  0beotys 10 A0 Aq pasinbal sjiem JOpPIIoD JO Uo)a|dIod 10f S|elisjew pue Joge apiaold 0} J0joeHUCD SLICLIB0  8L/OL/EGO
“abeuelp parosduwit pue [00y0s 0} AU 3jes aINSSE o} 8)aIdU0d
SUOHIPUOT) PBIBA0ISI(] . eale soue)uS Eoc 10 Juswiwoe|dal puE [BAOWRI J0) S[RLIS}eW Pue Joge| apiacld 0} 10}0eHU0) SL/EL/60  8L/0L/60
pajoali( JAUMO :Kanins a)is Jad seauejeq mopuim Buijie} Buioe|dal Jog sjeusiew pue Joqe| apiraid 0} J0JoRIUOD gL/22/160  §1/52/90
Bpo7) uoseay SUoORAIosaq JopIo) Sbuey Jleqady  areq abuey)
%SG L 00°20¥'622'01L$ 00'G61°LTLS [0}% ' 00'212'855'6% . "0 uofoniisuc) [0S 8b1099 8y,

UOW-LTP99-240Z UOIN uebirey 2102
[ooyssg sapeys asnoypybi sjnrazuocig

"Jijje4} Jaylo pue auel?) woy sbewep pue sabeg p3 SISAUC PO JO [BAOWSI 0} BNp

09°9Eb'cre palvaig J8UMO Alessaoau aalp jsamyinog o} siiedas jeydse ayew 0} sjelisjew pue Joqej apiacid 0} J0joeuo) 8L/92/60  8L/Z1/60
: ‘pajsnt Apeq s1 yaym ‘spuels Buimala e Jeq Buluiest j9a)g jo
9¢'168'8l$ pajoasqg JsumQ  Buguied pue Buiddeid pue Juswaoejdal sy Bulped jje)sul 0} sjelajew pue Joge| apircid 0} J0joeJUCD 81/22/60 8L/21/60
I ‘wAB ay} Jo spis JaYjo 8y} uo JOoj)
00°00¢'5$ PepaIad IBuMO 5 104" _ow 00G {euUoIppE Ysiuyal pue aoejdal aAowal 0} Sjelrsjew pue iogqe| spinold 0} J0joeiu0D 81//2/60  81/21/60
‘sjiun doj Jools
25 LPE'2TS- SUONIPUOY) PBIBADDSI] M3U 8y} Jo} $qInD joos Buioeidas pue Buiaowal Jou 1o} 19pio abueyd ppalo e apiaoid o} J0joenuo) 81/.2/60  81/8L/60
9E¢662E .
8po7) UoSeay . SUOTdIDs3d J18pip abueqn ajeq ddy 3Jeq] abueyn
%8GC GL'G8L'8G6'VL$ GL'68.'GIES 6¢ 00°000°€85'vL$ : 0088y B UBSIBIN ‘N'S ‘UBYIsed 'H'd
diS-10L€S-2L0Z dIS aunD 2102
. Jooyog yhHiy uejjodosjaly ALIND BYSMOPOIS SR
JaquinN Od J0BLHUOD unowy Si1ap10 Siapi0 wnowy
junowy 81910 J0% joenuo) abueyn abueyn joenuo) ) JsquinN j08foid ._ou:.w> jooyos
fe3ol  pasiaey . 1e3oL 10 JaquinN jeuBlO :

1230 07 35ed
81/51/01

D071 HIAHO FONVHD

8L02/ZLI0L ©} 8LOZ/Y0/60 g wei3old yuswdaoliduy [eyde)
wouy abues 91949 |eaoadde sepio sbueys asay L Sfooyds 1qng ow&o.EU

YAAWADAA / SATNTAON _ | SdD



'sieaLse U) pJeog ey} o} peyodel Buteq e pue paroidde usaq aney siepio sbueyo Bumalio) 8y l_,

80°L¥2'SZY'T$ POLIad siy} 1o} s1oplQ abueyd JejoL

69°299'L1$ i1830) 1o9loag

YO ZP6'0LS 1senbay jooysg “-gAemuns dwnf ajdiy/Buoy Joj spiecq JJo-axe) g Jeisul 0} SjeLslew pue Joge] apino.id 0} JOJOB[U0D A 81/12/60  81/02/60

flem ayj Wi Yea| palanoosip Jeday (g)
‘sulejunoy BupjuLp oM} 10} UOKDIBP SUBD apinoid (¢)
*S9X0Q |0JU0D Ujejuno} Bupjulip Joj Jan09 (jeysuj (g)
‘woolyleq YAy auj ul sjieipuey omj spinoid (2)
‘uoleo0]| feutbiuo 0} }9[10} MaU e |ejsu-ay (1)
$9'026'9% doueydwod 9peY 10} s|epajew pue 1oge| apiroid o} Jopenuoy 81/92/60 81/81/60
90969v¢€ ‘

8po7 uoseay SUONANSSaQ 1opI0 SBUEUD SeQddy  3EQq spueq)
%ZE'S 6V'896'982'28 6V 08¥'GLLS il 00'88%'L2L'2$ s9jel00ssy @ 9|qelSy
4vN-01089-910Z JVN WnIpeIs ||es1ayd3 9102
wnipe}s |jes1ey23
00°000's$ ‘€301 J0aloid

00°000'6$ Jensuog sigesinquiiay ‘Busa) auo)s :mr_me.. jeusjew wiopad o) sjeusjew pue d_oam_ spinoud 0} s0joeu0D 81/12/60 81L/61/60
) €LEV8YE .

- BP0 UeSEsY SUGIaISSa(] Japie) SbUuBys segddy  3jeq abusy)
%LLZP  ZLPI8'9LS 00'000'6$ A . L8 LLS 071 ‘Bugisa 1108 [eUHSYN
4VYN-01089-9102 d4vN wnipejg |[es13)23 9102
winpe)s Jlesians3
¥8°252°21$ “1ej04 josfoid

$g'162'21% SUSRIPUOYD Um._®.>oom_Q $JO0J J3MO| U0 jnods UMOp 104 ma_a uieip tmmmEmU ‘__Nnm.. 0] |eusjew pue 10qe| 03_>O‘_a 0] Jojaeljuo)d g1/22/60 211¢2/60.
L€2662¢E

3007 UoSeay , SUOdIDSa( J18pi0) SBuUByD A g ddy  3jeq sbuely
%95l 18°205°08¥'2$ '18°200°8¢$ G - 00'005°2v'2$ ' 00 uondnysuo) Jspel4
. ‘ . 40d-12699-L102 d0H Moy /102
j0049g AleIUsLIa|g aMOY

woyy abues s3|949 |eaosdde sapio abueyd assyl

0 TBUWnN Od TSERUGH T Junouly [ETILe) [FET 6] TURGUIY

\») . . .

m junowy 3joelO 0% j%eHUOD abBueyo eBueyo " oejuod - J8quINnN jo8foud Jopusp |ooyos
E_J [e10L  pasiAsy : 1810 1O JaguinN eu1810

S 9071 ¥3AH0 FONVHO

H 1230 17 9oed 81L02/ZL/0L 0} 8L0Z/¥0/60 . : Emgwo.ﬁm HGOEO\VO(—QS: _mxado
Rl

81/S1/01 s[o0ydS d1qn g o3edyD)

YAINIDAA / ATFINTAON | | SdD



